Non controlling interests 169,132 155,186 9% 115,836 46%
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 8,492,744 8,532,203 0% 8,576,373 -1%

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

38

6

25

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

39

RECENT EVENTS

1H13 Official Numbers Reported to 1H13 Unaudited Reconciliation

The consolidated financial statements and unaudited pro forma financial information presented to exclude
the operation classification as held for sale Alphaville.The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements present financial information excluding the classification of Alphaville operations as
held for sale. The unaudited consolidated financial information presented is for informational purposes only.
We present in the tables below, the income statement and the balance sheet excluding the effects of the
adjustments made in the last two quarters given the adoption of CPCs 18, 19, 36 and 31.

Figure 3. Pro-Forma Income Statement for the 1H13 and IFRS impact

R$000 Official 1H13 Adjustments Pro-Forma 1H13

Amounts
posted
30.06.13

Impact of
adopting CPC
18(R2), 19 (R2)
and CPC 36 (R3)

Impact of
adopting CPC

31

Excluding the
impact of the

effects
mentioned

Net Operating Revenue 1,148,414 89,792 394,772 1,632,978
Operating Costs (926,471) (82,549) (201,967) (1,210,988)
Gross profit 221,943 7,243 192,804 421,990
Gross Margin (%) 19.3% 25.6%
OPEX (250,762) (14,815) (90,065) (355,642)
Equity Income 3,631 (6,880) 3,249 0
Net Interest Income (82,827) 8,345 (14,629) (89,111)
Income Tax and Social Contribution (13,429) (1,016) (7,344) (21,789)
Minority Shareholders (25,307) 243 (0) (25,064)
Results Descontinued Operations 80,765 0 (80,765) 0
Net Loss from Continued
Operations (69,617) 0 0 (69,617)

EBITDA 151,690 189,201
Margin EBITDA (%) 13.2% 12.3%

Figure 4. Pro-Forma Balance Sheet for the 1H13 (excluding the classification of Alphaville
operations as held for sale)

R$000 Official 1H13 Adjustments Pro-Forma 1H13

Amounts
posted
30.06.13

Impact of
adopting CPC
18(R2), 19 (R2)
and CPC 36 (R3)

Impact of
adopting do
CPC 31

Excluding the
impact of the

effects
mentioned

Current Assets 6,745,681 769,575 (631,039) 6,884,207
Cash and cash equivalents 1,101,160 128,859 185,529 1,415,548

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

40

Receivables from clients 2,184,064 385,801 396,157 2,966,022
Properties for sale 1,557,079 333,060 276,427 2,166,566
Assets held for sale 1,521,277 0 (1,521,277) 0
Other 382,101 (78,145) 32,125 191,611
Long-term Assets 1,042,373 (12,963) 452,409 1,481,819
Receivables from clients 286,913 61,198 393,550 741,661
Properties for sale 469,644 (30,578) 46,294 485,360
Other 285,816 (43,583) 12,565 254,246

704,690 (561,390) 178,630 321,930
Intangible and Property and Equipment 149,850 28,563 143,517 321,930
Investments 554,840 (589,953) 35,113 0
Total Assets 8,492,744 195,222 0 8,687,966
Current Liabilities 2,873,442 103,748 (293,425) 2,683,765
Loans, financing, investor obligations 986,271 114,990 123,136 1,224,397
Materials and service suppliers 101,194 14,504 55,720 171,418
Obligations assets held for sale 727,005 0 (727,005) 0
Other 1,058,972 (25,746) 254,724 1,287,950
Long-term Liabilities 3,000,844 94,237 293,425 3,388,506
Loans, financing, investor obligations 2,634,108 56,583 159,680 2,850,371
Other 366,736 37,654 133,745 538,135
Shareholders' Equity 2,618,458 (2,763) 0 2,615,695
Shareholders' Equity 2,449,326 0 0 2,449,326
Non controlling interests 169,132 (2,763) 0 166,369
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 8,492,744 195,222 0 8,687,966

7

26

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

41

KEY NUMBERS FOR THE GAFISA GROUP

Table 5. Operating and Financial Highlights – (R$000, unless otherwise specified)

2Q13 1Q13 Q-o-Q 2Q12 Y-o-Y 1H13 1H12 Y-o-Y
Launches (%Gafisa) 461,043 307,553 50% 546,519 -16% 768,596 1,010,259 -24%
Launches (100%) 519,546 391,690 33% 579,856 -10% 911,237 1,147,902 -21%
Launches, units (%Gafisa) 2,138 1,617 32% 1,182 81% 3,755 2,465 52%
Launches, units (100%) 2,530 2,003 26% 1,426 77% 4,533 3,093 47%
Contracted sales (%Gafisa) 553,639 218,281 154% 630,295 -12% 771,919 1,038,532 -26%
Contracted sales (100%) 627,326 255,929 145% 729,452 -14% 883,255 1,236,665 -29%

[…]

Consolidated free cash burn under IFRS and including the classification of Alphaville as held for sales was
R$28 million in the 2Q13 and R$ 113 million in 1H13. Operational consolidated cash flow reached R$140
million in the 1H13 or R$214 excluding Alphaville.

Additionally, for informational purposes only, the consolidated free cash burn on pro-forma basis was R$84
million in 2Q13 and R$64 million in 1H13. In this case, excluding the adoption of the new accounting rules
on the consolidation method for shared control projects and deconsolidation of Alphaville (classification as
assets held for sale).

Net debt was R$2.52 billion at the end of the 2Q13. The net debt and investor obligations to equity and
minorities ratio was 96%.

The Company has access to a total of R$1.41 billion in construction finance lines contracted with banks
and R$449 million of construction credit lines in the process of being contracted. In addition, Gafisa has
R$3.30 billion available in construction finance lines of credit for future developments. The following tables
provide information on the Company’s debt position:

Table 60. Indebtedness and Investor obligations

Pro-Forma 2Q13 1Q13 Q-o-Q 2Q12 Y-o-Y (%)
Debentures - FGTS (A) 1,062,142 1,189,918 -11% 1,213,138 -12%
Debentures - Working Capital (B) 697,527 584,890 19% 567,643 23%
Project Financing SFH – (C) 736,328 784,819 -6% 578,991 27%
Working Capital (D) 996,543 908,129 10% 986,915 1%
Total (A)+(B)+(C)+(D) =(E) 3,492,540 3,467,756 1% 3,346,687 4%
Investor Obligations (F) 127,839 134,349 -5% 243,039 -47%
Total debt (E) + (F) = (G) 3,620,379 3,602,105 1% 3,589,726 1%

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

78

Cash and availabilities (H) 1,101,160 1,146,029 -4% 834,284 32%
Net debt (G)-(H) = (I) 2,519,219 2,456,076 3% 2,755,442 -9%
Equity + Minority Shareholders (J) 2,618,458 2,644,543 -1% 2,745,556 -5%
ND/Equity (I)/(J) = (K) 96% 93% 4% 100% -4%
ND Exc. Proj Fin / Equity (I)-((A)+(C))/(J) = (L) 28% 18% 51% 35% -22%

Note: Pro-Forma 1Q13 and 2Q12, including Gafisa + Tenda

27

46

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

79

The Gafisa Group ended the second quarter with R$986 million of total debt due in the short term. Project
finance accounts for 43% of this amount.

Table 61. Debt maturity

(R$million) Average Cost (p.a.) Total Until
Jun/14

Until
Jun/15

Until
Jun/16

Until
Jun/17

After
Jun/17

Debentures - FGTS (A) TR + (8.22% - 10.20%) 1,062,142237,730299,412250,000175,000100,000
Debentures - Working Capital (B) CDI + (0.72% - 1.95%) 697,527148,027393,361148,2247,915 0
Project Financing SFH – (C) TR + (8.30% - 12.00%) 736,328182,535383,852119,51938,08212,340